
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Tuesday, 7 December 2021 
  
Time: 5.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 

Councillor I Bastable, Streetscene 

Councillor F Birkett, Housing 

Councillor S D Martin, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
01 November 2021. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. References from Other Committees  

 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Housing  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Local Authority Delivery Phase 2 (LAD2) Funding Scheme for energy 
efficiency measures to Council homes - Update (Pages 11 - 14) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  
 

(2) Fareham Housing Disposals at 12 Hartlands Road and development of 
land adjacent to 51 Bellfield (Pages 15 - 22) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  
 

9. Leisure and Community  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) The Falklands 40th Anniversary Proposals (Pages 23 - 28) 

 A report by the Director of Leisure and Community. 
 

10. Streetscene  

Non-Key Decision 
 

Page 2



 

 

(1) Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil (HVO) Fuel Pilot (Pages 29 - 36) 

 A report by the Head of Streetscene.  
 

11. Planning and Development  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Implications of Natural England advice on New Forest Recreational 
Disturbance (Pages 37 - 46) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration.  
 

(2) Fareham Borough Solent Waders and Brent Geese Mitigation Solution 
(Pages 47 - 54) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

12. Policy and Resources  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Finance Monitoring Report 2021/22 (Pages 55 - 64) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  
 

(2) Treasury Management and Capital Monitoring Report 2021/22 (Pages 65 - 
80) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  
 

(3) Virtual Briefing Meetings (Pages 81 - 88) 

 A report by the Head of Democratic Services.  
 

13. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 

Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

14. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Delivery of Daedalus Vision and Outline Strategy - Environmental 
Mitigation Proposals (Pages 89 - 108) 

Page 3



 

 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

(2) Option Agreement - Plot DE05/06, Faraday Business Park (Pages 109 - 
180) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

(3) Irrecoverable Debts (Pages 181 - 186) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
25 November 2021 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 4

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 1 November 2021 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
I Bastable, Streetscene 
F Birkett, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  1 November 2021 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 11 October 2021 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements made by the Executive Leader at this meeting.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
item 9(1) as he is a Council appointed Trustee of Whiteley Community 
Association.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel – 06 October 2021 
 
Minute 6 – Medium Term Finance Strategy 
 
The Council considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
medium-term finance strategy. 
 
The Finance Manager addressed the Panel to provide them with a verbal 
update to the published recommendation from “that any proposals or 
comments of the Panel be referred to the Executive at its meeting on 11 
October 2021” to “that any proposals or comments of the Panel be referred to 
a future meeting of the Executive”. 
 
Members enquired as to how the Cou
[...]
ntegra Joint 
Municipal Waste Strategy, as attached to the report as Appendix A. 
 

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and Local Service 

Agreements 2020-2021  
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) agrees the amendments to the strategy document, as set out in 
paragraph 17 of the report; 
 

(b) recommends the Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy to Council 
for approval, subject to any further amendments; and 

 
(c) notes the Council’s performance for the 2020/21 financial year.  

 
(2) Medium Term Finance Strategy  
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the Medium-Term Finance Strategy 
for the period 2021/22 to 2025/6, as set out at Appendix A to the report.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.43 pm). 

 
 

Page 9





 

 

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
07 December 2021 

 

Portfolio: Housing 

Subject:   
Local Authority Delivery Phase 2 (LAD2) Funding 
Scheme for energy efficiency measures to Council 
Homes – Update.  

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: Proving housing choices 

  

Purpose:  
To update the Executive on additional LAD2 funding now available to improve the 
energy efficiency of Council homes.  This is further to the LAD2 funding approved at 
the October Executive.   
 
The report seeks approval to expand the energy efficiency works originally planned 
and for the funding mechanisms to meet the Council’s contribution. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
At its meeting of the 11 October 2021, the Executive discussed the LAD2 funding 
opportunity to improve Council owned homes.  The funding and contract approach 
were also approved at this meeting. 
 
Further discussions have taken place on funding availability and it has emerged that 
the Council could apply for more works than originally anticipated.  At the current 
time it is not possible to determine the exact number of properties, however, work is 
already underway to understand this given the short timescales of this funding.  
 
This report seeks approval to extend the contract with City Energy for energy 
efficiency works to the Council social housing stock.  Approval is also sought for the 
funding arrangements.  The Council would be required to fund up to £5,000 or 1/3 of 
the works, per property; LAD2 funding will typically cover the remaining 2/3 of the 
costs of the improvement measures.  
 
A budget of £350,000 will be into the HRA capital programme over the next 2-3 
financial years.  This is in addition to the £150,000 agreed at the October Executive. 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8(1)



 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) that the extension for the contract for the works which facilitate the use of 
LAD2 be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer; and 

 
(b) the funding mechanisms to meet the Council’s contribution toward the costs 

of the works. 
 

 

Reason: 
To meet the commitments in the Housing Greener Policy and the Fareham Borough 
Council Climate Change Action Plan. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The Council would be required to fund up to £5,000 or 1/3 of the works, per 
property; LAD2 funding will typically cover the remaining 2/3 of the costs of the 
improvement measures.  
 
A budget of £350,000 will be into the HRA capital programme over the next 2-3 
financial years.  This is in addition to the £150,000 agreed at the October Executive. 
 

 
Appendices: None. 

 
 
Background papers: 11 October 2021 Executive Report - Local Authority Delivery 

Phase 2 (LAD2) funding scheme for energy efficiency 
measures to Council homes. 

  
    
Reference papers:  

Page 12



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   07 December 2021 

S
[...]
the 
scheme. 
  
 
 
 

 

Executive summary: 
This report asks the Executive to approve the disposal of 12 Hartlands Road 
through the open market and to use the net proceeds of the disposal toward the 
provision of new, greener, affordable housing in the Borough.  
 
At its meeting of 06 April 2009, the Executive approved the budget to undertake 
improvement works to 12 Hartlands Road and change its use into temporary 
accommodation.  The intention was to then sell the property once the housing 
market had recovered.  With the current condition of the property and recent 
improvements to the housing market, the opportunity has arisen to fulfil the 2009 
Executive decision.  
  
This report also seeks approval for the funding arrangements to deliver affordable 
housing on land adjacent to 51 Bellfield. 
 
 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8(2)



Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the disposal of 12 Hartlands Road;  

(b) delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer for the approach to 
establish the best route to sale be it via auction or the open market; 

(c) delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Policy and Resources, to accept 
the best offer (if open market sale); 

(d) approves the use of the net proceeds to improve existing, or fund further 
delivery of, greener affordable housing in the borough.  

 
(e) approves the funding mechanisms, as outlined in the confidential Appendix A 

attached to this report, for the delivery of the Bellfield scheme. 

(f) agrees that the award of contract and the appointment of building contractor 
for the Bellfield site be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, 
following consultation with the Executive Member for Housing. 

 

 

Reason: 
To ensure the disposal of 12 Hartlands Road and the funding arrangements to 
deliver the Bellfield site, are acceptable. This will enable a time efficient proces
[...]


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Fleur Allaway (Ext 4304) 
  

Page 19





Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





 
  

Report to the Executive for Decision 
07 December 2021 

 

Portfolio: Leisure and Community 

Subject:   The Falklands 40th Anniversary Proposals  

Report of: Director of Leisure and Community 

Corporate Priorities: Strong and inclusive communities 

 
 

Purpose:  
To set out proposals regarding how the Council and local community could mark 
and commemorate the 40th Anniversary of the end of the Falklands Conflict on 
14 June 2022. 
 

 
 

Executive summary: 
The 40th Anniversary of the Falklands Conflict will take place in 2022.  It is proposed 
that the Council aims to help Borough residents commemorate the 40th Anniversary 
of the end of the Falklands Conflict by: 
 

 Staging a public event in Fareham Town Centre, including community 
activities and a Freedom March by HMS Collingwood; and 

 

 An adaptation to the existing Falklands Arch  
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that in order to commemorate the 40th Anniversary of the 
Falklands Conflict, the Executive approves: 
 

(a) a public event be organised in Fareham Town Centre, including community 
activities and a Freedom March by HMS Collingwood; 
 

(b) an adaption to the Falklands Arch; and 
 

(c) officers be authorised to make formal approaches to, and hold discussions 
on behalf of the Council with, HMS Collingwood, other agencies and VIPs to 
plan the event. 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9(1)



 

Reason: 
It is important to recognise the sacrifice made by those who fought and died in the 
Falklands Conflict and commemorate the 40th Anniversary of the end of the conflict 
on 14 June 2022. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The cost of the proposals is £20,120. 
 

 
 
Appendices: None 
 
Background paper
[...]
uccess. 

 
16. It is also important that adequate publicity is put into place as soon as possible to 

ensure that the event is well attended. 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
17. It is important to recognise the sacrifice made by those who fought and died in the 

Falklands Conflict and commemorate the 40th Anniversary of the end of the conflict on 
14 June 2022. 

 
 Enquiries: 
 

For further information on this report please contact Pauline Lock (Ext 4400) or 
Emma Watts (Ext. 4440) 

Page 27





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
07 December 2021 

 

Portfolio: Streetscene 

Subject:   Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil (HVO) Fuel Pilot 

Report of: Head of Streetscene 

Corporate Priorities: 
Protect and Enhance the Environment.  
Strong, Safe, Inclusive and Healthy Communities.  
Dynamic, Prudent and Progressive Council. 

  

Purpose:  
Outline the results of a feasibility study into potential fuels for the Council’s Refuse 
Collection Vehicles and propose a 12-month trial of hydrotreated vegetable oil HVO. 
  

 

Executive summary: 
The Climate Change Action Plan was approved at the 7 June 2021 Executive 
meeting. Understanding the Council’s vehicle replacement options and trialling 
vehicles to move towards other fuel sources for the fleet were identified as priorities 
within the plan.  
 
The feasibility of hydrogen, electricity and hydrotreated vegetable oil (HVO) as 
alternative fuels for the refuse collection vehicle (RCV) fleet are presented.   
 
The report proposes a 12-month trial of HVO in the three RCVs to be used for 
garden waste collections, starting in time for the launch of the new wheeled bin 
collection service in February 2022.  
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) a 12-month pilot using Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil to fuel the three Refuse 
Collection Vehicles collecting garden waste; and  
 

(b) that the Head of Streetscene, following consultation with the Executive 
Member for Streetsce
[...]
 the report, 
which will be a material consideration in the determination of planning applications.  

 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the approach to interim mitigation solution as set out in paragraphs 
18-30 of the report;  
 

(b) agrees to the carrying out of works identified in the proposed solution on 
receipt of appropriate funds received through planning obligations; and 
 

(c) notes that, where appropriate, the Planning Committee will be advised that 
the Executive has agreed to the carrying out of works identified in the 
proposed solution upon receipt of financial contributions. 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 11(1)



 

 

Reason: 
To ensure sufficient options for mitigation to address any adverse effect of 
recreational impacts upon protected sites in the New Forest from new residential 
and overnight accommodation in the Borough.  
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The estimated project costs of £378,000 will be funded from legal agreements or 
section 111 agreements.  These projects will be phased in line with the collection of 
the income due on the building of 1,530 new homes in the next 3 years.   
The projects will be cost neutral to the General Fund. 

 
 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: All Footprint Ecology reports can accessed here: Research 

into recreational use of the New Forest’s protected habitats - 
New Forest National Park Authority (newforestnpa.gov.uk)  

 
Detailed description of impacts can be found within the 
Footprint Ecology Report, Recreation use of the New Forest: 
Impacts of Recreation and Potential Mitigation Approaches. 
New-Forest-Recreation-Impact-Mitigation-report.pdf 
(newforestnpa.gov.uk) 
 
 
Zone of influence report New-Forest-zone-of-influence-
report-2021.pdf (newforestnpa.gov.uk) 
 
Telephone survey report New-Forest-Telephone-Survey-
report.pdf (newforestnpa.gov.uk) 
 
 
Local Plan Viability Assessment Addendum (May 2021) 

Page 38

https://www.newforestnpa.g
[...]
ommercial Investments 30,272 30,272 

Total  30,272 30,272 

 

ON TRACK 

ON TRACK 

ON TRACK 

Page 80



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
07 December 2021 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Virtual Briefing Meetings 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Corporate Priorities: A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

  

Purpose:  
To seek approval for a new approach and protocol for the way in which briefings 
and non-formal meetings are held between Council Officers and Elected Members. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, the majority of Fareham Borough Council staff 
worked in the Council’s offices, at other Council facilities (such as sheltered housing 
schemes) or worked across the borough maintaining our parks, collecting household 
waste, visiting people and homes, all with one thing in common; to provide high 
quality customer services across Fareham borough. 

Whilst this remains the primary objective, the ways in which Council Officers and 
Elected Members communicate and work together has had to change during the 
pandemic in order to remain compliant with Government guidelines and restrictions 
on movement. This significantly reduced the number and frequency of face-to-face 
meetings. 

Although we had already started the move to mobile and cloud-based ICT solutions, 
the pandemic led us to a rapid step-change in our use of mobile technology and 
working remotely.  What we learnt from this experience, is that many of our services 
can be provided very effectively through remote working, and this led to a review 
being undertaken to consider how we might build on this approach in the future. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees that: 

(a) all future Officer/Member briefings and non-formal meetings should be 
delivered via Microsoft Teams where possible and practical to do so; and  

(b) the Virtual Meetings Protocol, as appended to this report be a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 7 December 2021 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
I Bastable, Streetscene 
F Birkett, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
N J Walker, Chairman of Planning Committee, for item 11(1) 
 



Executive  7 December 2021 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 01 November 
2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader announcements.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations submitted at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Streetscene Scrutiny Panel – 18 November 2021 
 
Minute 7 – Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil Fuel Pilot 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor I J Bastable, Executive Member 
for Streetscene and Councillor J S Forrest addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Streetscene which outlined the 
results of a feasibility study into potential fuels for use in the Council’s Refuse 
Collection Vehicles and proposed a 12-month trial of Hydrotreated Vegetable 
Oil (HVO) as an alternative fuel source for the diesel-powered vehicle fleet.  
 
Members enquired whether the use of HVO fuel would cause any long-term 
impact on the engines of the Refuse Collection Vehicles and were advised that 
the trials that have been carried out by other users have not shown any 
evidence of this. Furthermore, discussions with the vehicle manufacturers 
have confirmed that provided the engine is a minimum standard of Euro 4, 
there will be no effect on the engines in switching to HVO fuel. 
 
Members commented that given the potential benefits that the scheme will 
bring, it was surprising that it was not being trialled on the entire Fleet. The 
Head of Streetscene explained that the transition from garden waste sack 
collections to wheeled bin collections will provide an ideal opportunity to 
implement the changes to the garden waste collection vehicles as an initial 
trial.  



Executive  7 December 2021 
 
 
Members enquired whether the size of the tank being provided to store the 
HVO fuel would still be large enough if the trial was extended to the rest of the 
Fleet. Concern was also raised that if the trial were to be extended to the 
entire Fleet, the underground tanks that are currently used to store diesel at 
the Depot would need to be cleaned out and used to store the HVO fuel. As 
the HVO fuel tank would then be surplus to requirement, it could be 
considered to have been a waste of money.  The Head of Streetscene advised 
that the size of the tank will be sufficient to store the HVO fuel needed and that 
the tank is being secured on a rental basis with the cost included in the price 
per litre for the fuel.  In the event that the tank is no longer needed, it can be 
returned. The Panel commented that it will be important to factor into the 
scheme any future long-term plans for the depot in order to avoid a large, 
unnecessary capital expenditure.  
 
The Panel enquired about the source and composition of HVO fuel and the 
carbon footprint of supplying and transporting it.  Members were advised that 
supply of the fuel comes with certification to confirm that it is derived from 
sustainable sources.  Ongoing reviews will be carried out into the content and 
sustainability of the oil and the location of the refineries so that global 
sustainability can be assessed.   It was noted that transportation of the HVO 
fuel would inevitably have an impact on the level of reduction in carbon 
emissions achieved by the scheme, but that this would be off set against 
current emissions resulting from the transportation of diesel fuel.   
 
Members commented that at the present time, the proposed HVO trial scheme 
is a better way forward for larger vehicles in the Fleet to achieve reductions in 
carbon emissions rather than using electricity which is better suited to smaller 
vehicles.  
 
RESOLVED that the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel: 
 

(a)  notes the content of the Executive report attached as Appendix 1; and 
 

(b) agrees that its comments be passed to the Executive for consideration 
at its meeting on 07 December 2021. 
 

This item was considered at item 10(1) of the agenda.  
 
Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel – 25 November 2021 
 
Minute 6 – Implications of Natural England advice on New Forest Recreational 
Disturbance 
 
The Panel received a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration on 
the Implications of Natural England advice on the New Forest Recreational 
Disturbance. The report outlined the issues surrounding the impact of 
increased recreational pressure on the New Forest National Park designated 
sites following advice from Natural England.  
 
Members discussed the report at length and expressed their concerns over 
Natural England’s interpretation of the research commissioned by a group of 
local planning authorities to assess the impact of new development on 
protected sites in the New Forest. The data has subsequently led to the new 



Executive  7 December 2021 
 
advice from Natural England and Members asked if this data had been 
challenged. The Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development 
explained that the Council must have regard to the Natural England advice as 
a statutory consultee. The pragmatic solution that has been development by 
officers to mitigate the impact on the protected sites is an interim solution 
agreed by Natural England. Officers intend to carry out their own research 
during the interim period to ensure that the Council’s approach continues to 
offer proportionate mitigation effectively.  
 
Members commented that, although paragraph 17 of the report states that 
letters have already been sent to both the Department for Levelling Up 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and the Department for the Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), more must be done to lobby Central 
Government to address the implications the advice from Natural England has 
on local Planning Authorities such as Fareham. The Panel agreed that this be 
put forward as a recommendation to the Executive. 
 
RESOLVED that the Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel: -  
 

(a) notes the contents of the Executive report at Appendix 1 to the 
reports; and 
 

(b) requests that the Executive considers an additional recommendation 
(d) in their report at the meeting on the 07 December 2021, being 
that this Council continues to lobby Government for responses to the 
letter sent to them by the Leader, relating to the advice provided by 
Natural England on this issue.  

 
This item was considered at item 11(1) of the agenda. 
 
Minute 7 – Fareham Borough Solent Waders and Brent Geese Mitigation 
Solution 
 
The Panel received a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration on 
the Fareham Borough Solent Waders and Brent Geese Mitigation Solution. 
Mitigation measures are required to avoid adverse effects on the Solent 
Waders and Brent Geese populations at sites which have been allocated for 
housing and employment in the Fareham Local Plan 2037. The report, which 
will be considered by the Executive on the 07 December 2021, seeks to brief 
the Executive on the mitigation solutions for these sites.  
 
RESOLVED that the Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel: -  
 

(a) notes the contents of the Executive report at Appendix 1 to the 
report; and 
 

(b) supports the recommendation as set out in the Executive report at 
Appendix 1. 

 
This item was considered at item 11(2) of the agenda. 
 
Daedalus Scrutiny Panel – 30 November 2021 
 



Executive  7 December 2021 
 
Minute 9 - Delivery of Daedalus Vision and Outline Strategy - Environmental 
Mitigation Proposals 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on the Delivery of Daedalus Vision and Outline Strategy – Environmental 
Mitigation Proposals, which will be considered by the Executive at its meeting 
on 7 December 2021. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor T M Cartwright, Executive 
Member for Health and Public Protection addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor S D T Woodward, Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel recommends the Executive endorses the 
recommendations, as set out in page 12 of the agenda, when it considers this 
item at its meeting on 7 December 2021. 
 
This item was considered at item 14(1) of the agenda. 
 

8. HOUSING  
 
(1) Local Authority Delivery Phase 2 (LAD2) Funding Scheme for energy 

efficiency measures to Council homes - Update  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) that the extension for the contract for the works which facilitate the use 
of LAD2 be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer; and 
 

(b) the funding mechanisms to meet the Council’s contribution toward the 
costs of the works. 

  
(2) Fareham Housing Disposals at 12 Hartlands Road and development of 

land adjacent to 51 Bellfield  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the disposal of 12 Hartlands Road; 
 

(b) delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer for the 
approach to establish the best route to sale be it via auction or the open 
market; 
 

(c) delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, following 
consultation with the executive Member for Policy and Resources, to 
accept the best (if open market sale); 
 

(d) approves the use of the net proceeds to improve existing, or fund 
further delivery of, greener affordable housing in the Borough; 
 

(e) approves the funding mechanisms, as outlined in the confidential 
Appendix A attached to the report, for the delivery of the Bellfield 
scheme; and 



Executive  7 December 2021 
 

 
(f) agrees that the award of contract and the appointment of building 

contractor for the Bellfield site be delegated to the Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer, following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing. 

 
9. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  

 
(1) The Falklands 40th Anniversary Proposals  
 
The Executive Leader brought this item forward on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that in order to commemorate the 40th Anniversary of the 
Falklands Conflict, the Executive approves: 
 

(a) a public event be organised in Fareham Town Centre, including 
community activities and a Freedom March by HMS Collingwood; 
 

(b) an adaptation to the Falklands Arch; and 
 

(c) officers be authorised to make formal approaches to, and hold 
discussions on behalf of the Council with, HMS Collingwood, other 
agencies and VIPs to plan the event. 

  
10. STREETSCENE  

 
(1) Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil (HVO) Fuel Pilot  
 
The Executive Leader brought this item forward on the agenda. 
 
Councillor F W Birkett joined the meeting at the beginning of this item.  
 
The comments of the Streetscene Scrutiny Panel were taken into account in 
considering this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) a 12-month pilot using Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil to fuel the three 
Refuse Collection vehicles collecting garden waste; and  
 

(b) that the Head of Streetscene, following consultation with the Executive 
Member for Streetscene, be authorised to broaden the use of 
Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil to the wider refuse collection vehicle fleet 
during the trial considering a reasonable balance of emissions savings 
against potential additional costs. 

  
11. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
(1) Implications of Natural England advice on New Forest Recreational 

Disturbance  
 
The comments of the Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel were taken 
into account in considering this item. 
 



Executive  7 December 2021 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor N J Walker addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the approach to interim mitigation solution as set out in 
paragraphs 18-30 of the report; 
 

(b) agrees to the carrying out of works identified in the proposed solution 
on receipt of appropriate funds received through planning obligations;  

 
(c) notes that, where appropriate, the Planning Committee will be advised 

that the Executive has agreed to the carrying out of the works identified 
in the proposed solution upon receipt of financial contributions; and 
 

(d) agrees with the recommendation suggested by the Planning and 
Development Scrutiny Panel to continue to lobby Government for 
responses to the letter sent to them by the Executive Leader, relating to 
the advice provided by Natural England on this issue.  

  
(2) Fareham Borough Solent Waders and Brent Geese Mitigation Solution  
 
The comments of the Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel were taken 
into account in considering this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the availability of mitigation schemes in 
support of allocations in the submitted Fareham Local Plan 2037, which is now 
at examination. 
  

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Finance Monitoring Report 2021/22  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Finance Monitoring Report. 
  
(2) Treasury Management and Capital Monitoring Report 2021/22  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Treasury Management and Capital 
Monitoring Report for 2021/22. 
 
(3) Virtual Briefing Meetings  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) all future Officer/Member briefings and non-formal meetings should be 
delivered via Microsoft Teams where possible and practical to do so; 
and 
 

(b) the Virtual Meetings Protocol, as appended to this report be adopted.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the public and representatives of the Press be excluded from 
the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the matters to be dealt with 



Executive  7 December 2021 
 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

14. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
(1) Delivery of Daedalus Vision and Outline Strategy - Environmental 

Mitigation Proposals  
 
The comments of the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel were taken into account in 
considering this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to the recommendations contained 
within the exempt report and that a decision was made in relation to this item. 
 
(2) Option Agreement - Plot DE05/06, Faraday Business Park  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to delegate authority to the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the Executive Member 
for Policy and Resources, to carry out the decision in this matter.  
 
(3) Irrecoverable Debts  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that the debts listed in confidential 
Appendix A to the report be written off as irrecoverable.  
 

(The meeting started at 5.00 pm 
and ended at 5.58 pm). 

 
 


